
1 

 

 

AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  
FOR  

ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES  
FOR 

ALAMODOME IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
(PROJECT NUMBER: 45-00038-01-04A) 

 
This Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for Architectural Services for 
the Alamodome Improvements Project, is entered into by and between the City of San 
Antonio ("City"), a home rule municipal corporation, acting by and through its City 
Manager, and Marmon Mok, LP ("Consultant"), acting by and through its duly authorized 
corporate representative, as set out below. The City and Consultant are referred to 
collectively herein as the "Parties". 
 
WHEREAS, in June 2021, through Ordinance 2021-06-17-0463, the City and 
Consultant entered into the Professional Services Agreement for the Alamodome 
Improvements Project in an amount not to exceed $1,260,000.00 ("Original Agreement"), 
which amount has been increased to $2,150,140.00 pursuant to Amendment 1; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire additional design and construction administration 
services for the Alamodome Improvements Project in the amount of $890,140.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Contract Price is hereby revised to a not to exceed amount of 
$2,150,140.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement to March 31, 2025; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises 
herein contained each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Original Agreement is amended as follows: 
 
1. Contract Price. The not to exceed amount of the Contract Price is hereby 

increased in the amount of $890,140.00 for a revised not to exceed Contract Price 
of TWO MILLION ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND, ONE 
HUNDRED FORTY AND 00/100 U.S. DOLLARS ($2,150,140.00). 

 
2. Article IV.3. Article IV.3 is amended as follows:  

An additional Scope of Work is attached to this Agreement in Exhibit IV Amendment No. 
5 and is added to and incorporated into this Agreement. 

 
3. Article V.1. Article V.1 is amended to extend the term of the agreement to March 

31, 2025. 
 
4. Exhibit I V  Architectural Scope of Services. The scope of work attached 

hereto as Attachment 1 Additional Scope, is hereby added to and incorporated into 
Exhibit IV Amendments, as Amendment No. 5. 

 
5. Exhibit I  Design-Build Scope of Services and Fee/Price Proposal 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



2 

 

 

Breakdown for Professional Services. The Revised Fee/Price Proposal 
Breakdown for Professional services attached hereto as Attachment 2 Revised 
Fee/Price Proposal Breakdown for Professional Services, is hereby added to and 
incorporated into Exhibit I Fee/Price Proposal Breakdown for Professional 
Services. 

 

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement and corresponding 
Amendments are hereby retained in their entirety and remain unchanged. 

 
Signatures to follow 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



3 

 

 

 
 
EXECUTED and AGREED to this   day of   , 2022. 

 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO MARMON MOK, L.P. 
 
 
  

(Signature) 

Erik Walsh City Manager 

 
 
  

(Signature) 

Gregory Houston, AIA LEED BD+C 
Partner 

 
 
Approved as to Form: 

 
 
 

Assistant City Attorney 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



4 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit 1 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



5 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

End of Exhibit 1 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



6 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit 2 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



Project Name:

Name of Firm/Subconsultant: MARMON MOK TEAM SUMMARY

Project Manager: Nunez

Date Proposal Submitted: 8/19/2022

Position/Personnel Title
MARMON 

MOK POPULOUS IES
CLEARY/        

ZIMMERMANN CNG IDIBRI COMBS
HOWE 
ENG. ICMS S20

TOTAL BASIC FEE 
PROPOSAL

DISCIPLINE TOTALS FROM WORK SHEETS $355,800.00 $226,220.00 $5,045.00 $71,175.00 $80,720.00 $42,120.00 $48,420.00 $7,140.00 $39,000.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $880,140.00

$880,140.00

Reimbursable Expenses $10,000.00

TOTAL FEE PROPOSAL $890,140.00

* A fully-loaded Hourly Wage Rate is defined as an employee's base hourly rate plus labor overhead (including fringe benefits), general and administrative (indirect) expenses, profit and escalation (if applicable).

Fee/Price Proposal Breakdown for Professional Services 

EXHIBIT I

NCAA Final Four 2025 Improvements

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



Project Name:

Name of Firm/Subconsultant: MARMON MOK

Project Manager: Nunez

Date Proposal Submitted: 6/2/2021 Revised 6/28/2021

Position/Personnel Title Partner Associate Partner
Senior Project 

Manager Senior Designer Senior Architect Project Manager Architect
Architectural 
Designer 2

Architectural 
Designer 1

Specification 
Writer

Senior 
Construction 

Administration

Senior 
Interior  

Designer Interior Designer
Graphic 
Designer Administrator

Fully-Loaded Hourly Wage Rates * (as defined below) $280.00 $220.00 $170.00 $180.00 $160.00 $140.00 $150.00 $120.00 $100.00 $135.00 $170.00 $140.00 $110.00 $95.00 $75.00 $0.00

Task to be performed/Phase Description (including Sub-consultant work) Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Hours

Programming & Conceptual Design/ Presentation / Budget Cost Analysis 16 21 20 37 46 2 142

Sustainability Analysis 0

Schematic Design / Renderings / Cost Estimate 16 128 104 48 60 16 92 20 9 493

Design Development / Cost Estimate 8 60 14 44 40 16 35 20 40 277

Code Analysis / Facility Standards Review 0

Utility Coordination 0

Interior Design - Furniture Plan / Finish Selections 0

Signage & Wayfindings 0

Construction Document & Cost Estimate 40 154 154 56 360 96 110 40 40 1050

Bidding Phase Services 4 20 12 10 30 39 115

Construction Administration / Project Closeout 20 40 24 24 120 60 60 348

Total Hours: 104 0 423 328 0 0 219 0 536 128 120 297 0 166 190 0 2511

Total Fee Proposal (Not to Exceed): $29,120.00 $0.00 $71,910.00 $59,040.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,850.00 $0.00 $53,600.00 $17,280.00 $20,400.00 $41,580.00 $0.00 $15,770.00 $14,250.00 $0.00 $355,800.00

* A fully-loaded Hourly Wage Rate is defined as an employee's base hourly rate plus labor overhead (including fringe benefits), general and administrative (indirect) expenses, profit and escalation (if applicable).

`

EXHIBIT I

Fee/Price Proposal Breakdown for Professional Services 

NCAA Final Four 2025 Improvements

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



Project Name:

Name of Firm/Subconsultant: Populous

Project Manager: Brady Spencer

Date Proposal Submitted: 8/19/2022 Revised

Position/Personnel Title Senior Principal
Senior Architect - 

PIC
Senior Project 

Manager
Senior Project 

Architect
Senior Project 

Designer Architect Project Manager Project Architect Project Designer
Senior Interior 

Designer
Interior 

Designer

Senior 
Graphics 
Designer

Graphics 
Designer

Event Senior 
Planner

Specifications 
Writer

Quality 
Coordinator

Fully-Loaded Hourly Wage Rates * (as defined below) $420.00 $325.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00 $200.00 $205.00 $205.00 $205.00 $220.00 $155.00 $180.00 $150.00 $300.00 $205.00 $220.00

Task to be performed/Phase Description (including Sub-consultant work) Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Hours

Programming & Conceptual Design/ Presentation / Budget Cost Analysis 11 16 16 8 4 55

Sustainability Analysis 0

Schematic Design / Renderings / Cost Estimate 24 72 60 40 2 20 8 226

Design Development / Cost Estimate 10 60 40 8 36 3 20 12 189

Code Analysis / Facility Standards Review 0

Utility Coordination 0

Interior Design - Furniture Plan / Finish Selections 0

Signage & Wayfindings 24 160 184

Construction Document & Cost Estimate 24 80 70 24 40 23 12 273

Bidding Phase Services 9 9 18

Construction Administration / Project Closeout 22 90 40 152

Total Hours: 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 327 226 80 76 24 160 9 63 32 1097

Total Fee Proposal (Not to Exceed): $0.00 $32,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $67,035.00 $46,330.00 $17,600.00 $11,780.00 $4,320.00 $24,000.00 $2,700.00 $12,915.00 $7,040.00 $226,220.00

* A fully-loaded Hourly Wage Rate is defined as an employee's base hourly rate plus labor overhead (including fringe benefits), general and administrative (indirect) expenses, profit and escalation (if applicable).

EXHIBIT I

Fee/Price Proposal Breakdown for Professional Services 

NCAA Final Four 2025 Improvements

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



Project Name:

Name of Firm/Subconsultant: Intelligent Engineering Services, LLP

Project Manager: Edge

Date Proposal Submitted: 8/19/2022 Revised

Position/Personnel Title Principal/Partner
Senior Project 

Manager
Senior Project 

Engineer Project Engineer EIT I EIT II
CADD Tech 
I/Eng Tech I

CADD Tech II/ 
Eng Tech II Admin/Clerical

Survey Crew-2 
man

Survey Crew-3 
man

Survey 
Crew-4 man

Survey 
Tech/Abstractor Data Analyst GIS Tech

Fully-Loaded Hourly Wage Rates * (as defined below) $240.00 $210.00 $195.00 $180.00 $180.00 $180.00 $125.00 $125.00 $75.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Task to be performed/Phase Description (including Sub-consultant work) Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Hours

Schematic Design 0

Site visit 0

Review existing drawings 0

Owner/user group meetings 0

Design team meetings/coordination 1 1

Existing framing analysis 0

Built up floor framing options - comparison report 0

Drawings set up 0

Plan drawings 0

Schematic details 0

Assistance with cost estimate 0

Deliverable 0

Review meeting 0

Design Development 0

Owner/user group meetings 0

Design team meetings/coordination 0

Analysis models and calculations 0

Plan drawing development 1 1

DD details 1 2 2 5

Structural notes 1 2 1 4

Specifications 0

Assistance with cost estimate 0

Deliverable 1 1

Review meeting 0

Construction Documents 0

Design team meetings/coordination 0

Finalize analysis models and calculations 0

Plan development and finalization 1 2 2 5

Update and finalize details 1 2 6 9

Deliverables (50%CD, 90%CD, S&S) 2 2

Review meetings (two assumed) 0

Bidding Phase Services 0

Prebid Conference 0

Respond to bidder questions 0

Addendum 0

Bid tab review 0

Construction Administration 0

Shop drawing review 1 2 3

Site visits (Five assumed) 0

Contractor RFIs 0

Preparation of ASIs and PRs 1 1

PR pricing review 0

Project Closeout 0

Record drawings 1 1

Total Hours: 0 5 0 9 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33

Total Fee Proposal (Not to Exceed): $0.00 $1,050.00 $0.00 $1,620.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,375.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,045.00

* A fully-loaded Hourly Wage Rate is defined as an employee's base hourly rate plus labor overhead (including fringe benefits), general and administrative (indirect) expenses, profit and escalation (if applicable).

EXHIBIT I

Fee/Price Proposal Breakdown for Professional Services 

NCAA Final Four 2025 Improvements

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



Project Name:

Name of Firm/Subconsultant: Cleary Zimmermann Engineers

Project Manager:

Date Proposal Submitted: 8-Aug-22

Position/Personnel Title Principal/Partner
Electrical 
Engineer

Mechanical 
Engineer Plumbing Designer

Construction 
Inspector

Modeling 
Technician Admin/Clerical

Fully-Loaded Hourly Wage Rates * (as defined 
below) $250.00 $195.00 $190.00 $145.00 $145.00 $130.00 $105.00

Task to be performed/Phase Description 
(including Sub-consultant work) Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Hours

Design 10 0 105 87 156 16 374

Construction Administration 8 0 30 30 0 20 88

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Total Hours: 18 0 135 117 0 156 36 462

Total Fee Proposal (Not to Exceed): $4,500.00 $0.00 $25,650.00 $16,965.00 $0.00 $20,280.00 $3,780.00 $71,175.00

* A fully-loaded Hourly Wage Rate is defined as an employee's base hourly rate plus labor overhead (including fringe benefits), general and administrative (indirect) expenses, profit and escalation (if applicable).

Fee/Price Proposal Breakdown for Professional Services 

EXHIBIT I

NCAA Final Four 2025 Improvements

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



Project Name:

Name of Firm/Subconsultant: CNG Engineering

Project Manager: Lon Culbertson, PE

Date Proposal Submitted: 8/8/2022

Position/Personnel Title Principal/Partner
Senior Associate / 
Senior Architect

Project Manager 
/ Licensed 
Architect

Project Manager / 
Not Licensed / 

Designer
Construction 

Observer
Architectural 

Inter II / Interiors
Graphics / 
Renderings CADD Senior Tech Admin / Clerical

Senior 
Professional

Associate 
Professional

Fully-Loaded Hourly Wage Rates * (as defined below) $215.00 $0.00 $190.00 $175.00 $120.00 $0.00 $0.00 $95.00 $120.00 $70.00 $130.00 $120.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Task to be performed/Phase Description (including Sub-consultant work) Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Hours

Programming & Conceptual Design/ Presentation / Budget Cost Analysis 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sustainability Analysis 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Schematic Design / Renderings / Cost Estimate 0 0 12 24 0 0 0 0 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 66

Design Development / Cost Estimate 0 0 12 44 0 0 0 0 34 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 100

Code Analysis / Facility Standards Review 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Utility Coordination 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Interior Design - Furniture Plan / Finish Selections 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Signage & Wayfindings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Document & Cost Estimate 0 0 16 92 0 0 0 0 86 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 206

Bidding Phase Services 0 0 20 18 0 0 0 0 6 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 49

Construction Administration / Project Closeout 0 0 20 24 54 0 0 0 24 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 132

Total Hours: 0 0 80 202 54 0 0 0 170 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 553

Total Fee Proposal (Not to Exceed): $0.00 $0.00 $15,200.00 $35,350.00 $6,480.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,400.00 $3,290.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,720.00

* A fully-loaded Hourly Wage Rate is defined as an employee's base hourly rate plus labor overhead (including fringe benefits), general and administrative (indirect) expenses, profit and escalation (if applicable).

EXHIBIT I

Fee/Price Proposal Breakdown for Professional Services 

NCAA Final Four 2025 Improvements - ASR 4:  Additional Scope

CNG

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



Project Name:

Name of Firm/Subconsultant: Idibri, a Salas O'Brien Company

Project Manager: Ben Cating

Date Proposal Submitted: 8/19/2022

Position/Personnel Title Principal/Partner
Senior Project 

Manager
Senior Project 

Engineer Project Engineer EIT I EIT II
CADD Tech 
I/Eng Tech I

CADD Tech II/ 
Eng Tech II Admin/Clerical

Survey Crew-2 
man

Survey Crew-3 
man

Survey Crew-
4 man

Survey 
Tech/Abstractor Data Analyst GIS Tech

Fully-Loaded Hourly Wage Rates * (as defined 
below) $275.00 $240.00 $225.00 $215.00 $180.00 $150.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Task to be performed/Phase Description 
(including Sub-consultant work) Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Hours

Scope 2 - Schematic Design 0.5 5 5.5

Scope 2 - Design Development 1.5 19 20.5

Scope 2 - Construction Documents 0.5 21 21.5

Scope 2 - Construction Administration 1 6 7

Scope 3a - Schematic Design 0.5 5 5.5

Scope 3a - Design Development 2 15 17

Scope 3a - Construction Documents 1 8 9

Scope 3a - Construction Administration 1 13 14

Scope 3b - Schematic Design 0.5 5 5.5

Scope 3b - Design Development 2 15 17

Scope 3b - Construction Documents 1 24 25

Scope 3b - Construction Administration 1 13 14

Scope 4 - Schematic Design 0.5 5 5.5

Scope 4 - Design Development 1.5 19 20.5

Scope 4 - Construction Documents 1 33 34

Scope 4 - Construction Administration 1 6 7

0

0

Total Hours: 0 16.5 0 0 212 0 0 0 0 0 0 228.5

Total Fee Proposal (Not to Exceed): $0.00 $3,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,160.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,120.00

* A fully-loaded Hourly Wage Rate is defined as an employee's base hourly rate plus labor overhead (including fringe benefits), general and administrative (indirect) expenses, profit and escalation (if applicable).

Fee/Price Proposal Breakdown for Professional Services 

EXHIBIT I

NCAA Final Four 2025 Improvements

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



Project Name:

Name of Firm/Subconsultant: COMBS Consulting Group

Project Manager: Willaim Glaskox

Date Proposal Submitted: 8/8/2022

Position/Personnel Title Principal/Partner
Senior Project 

Manager Project Designer 
Construction 
Administrator 

CADD Tech 
I/Eng Tech I Admin/Clerical

Fully-Loaded Hourly Wage Rates * (as defined 
below) $175.00 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 $95.00 $75.00

Task to be performed/Phase Description 
(including Sub-consultant work) Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Hours

Site Survey / Field Verification 20 30 30 80

A/E Team Cooridnation / Meetings 16 9 25

Development of Construction Documents 4 60 70 72 12 218

Construction Administration 4 4 22 8 38

Project Close-Out 1 4 4 2 11

0

0

0

0

0

0

Total Hours: 4 101 113 26 106 22 372

Total Fee Proposal (Not to Exceed): $700.00 $15,150.00 $16,950.00 $3,900.00 $10,070.00 $1,650.00 $48,420.00

* A fully-loaded Hourly Wage Rate is defined as an employee's base hourly rate plus labor overhead (including fringe benefits), general and administrative (indirect) expenses, profit and escalation (if applicable).

EXHIBIT I

Fee/Price Proposal Breakdown for Professional Services 

NCAA Final Four 2025 Improvements

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



Project Name:

Name of Firm/Subconsultant:

Project Manager:

Date Proposal Submitted: 8/19/2022

Position/Personnel Title Sr. Cost Estimator
Senior Project 

Manager
Senior Project 

Engineer Project Engineer EIT I EIT II
CADD Tech 
I/Eng Tech I

CADD Tech II/ 
Eng Tech II Admin/Clerical

Survey Crew-2 
man

Survey Crew-3 
man

Survey Crew-
4 man

Survey 
Tech/Abstractor Data Analyst GIS Tech

Fully-Loaded Hourly Wage Rates * (as defined 
below) $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Task to be performed/Phase Description (including 
Sub-consultant work) Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Hours

Cost Estimating Services (Schematic Design) 120 120

Cost Estimating Services (Construction Design) 140 140

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Total Hours: 260 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 260

Total Fee Proposal (Not to Exceed): $39,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39,000.00

* A fully-loaded Hourly Wage Rate is defined as an employee's base hourly rate plus labor overhead (including fringe benefits), general and administrative (indirect) expenses, profit and escalation (if applicable).

EXHIBIT I

Fee/Price Proposal Breakdown for Professional Services 

NCAA Final Four 2025 Improvements

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



Project Name:

Name of Firm/Subconsultant: Howe Engineers, Inc.

Project Manager: Benjamin Muscente

Date Proposal Submitted: 8/4/2022

Position/Personnel Title Principal/Partner
Associate 
Principal Senior Engineer Project Engineer EIT I EIT II

CADD Tech 
I/Eng Tech I

CADD Tech II/ 
Eng Tech II Admin/Clerical

Survey Crew-2 
man

Survey Crew-3 
man

Survey Crew-
4 man

Survey 
Tech/Abstractor Data Analyst GIS Tech

Fully-Loaded Hourly Wage Rates * (as defined 
below) $255.00 $240.00 $195.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Task to be performed/Phase Description 
(including Sub-consultant work) Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Hours

Kitchen Renovations 2 8 10

Public Restroom Renovations: Field, Plaza, Club and Upper Level 1 4 5

Club Level Concession 1 4 5

Dining, Lounge Areas and Corners 1 4 5

Top of Dome and Hall of Fame Upgrades including FF&E 2 8 10

0

0

0

0

0

0

Total Hours: 0 7 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35

Total Fee Proposal (Not to Exceed): $0.00 $1,680.00 $5,460.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,140.00

* A fully-loaded Hourly Wage Rate is defined as an employee's base hourly rate plus labor overhead (including fringe benefits), general and administrative (indirect) expenses, profit and escalation (if applicable).

EXHIBIT I

Fee/Price Proposal Breakdown for Professional Services 

NCAA Final Four 2025 Improvements

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



Project Name:

Name of Firm/Subconsultant: S2O Consultants, Inc.

Project Manager: Harry Schildkraut

Date Proposal Submitted: 4-Aug-22

Position/Personnel Title Principal/Partner
Senior Project 

Manager
Senior Project 

Engineer Project Engineer EIT I EIT II
CADD Tech 
I/Eng Tech I

CADD Tech II/ 
Eng Tech II Admin/Clerical

Survey Crew-2 
man

Survey Crew-3 
man

Survey Crew-
4 man

Survey 
Tech/Abstractor Data Analyst GIS Tech

Fully-Loaded Hourly Wage Rates * (as defined 
below) $225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Task to be performed/Phase Description 
(including Sub-consultant work) Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Hours

DD: sketch plans & assemble cut sheets 4 4

DD: prepare cost estimate 3 3

DD: review MEP load schedules & plans 2 2

CD:review plans & elevations 3.5 3.5

CD: write specifications 2 2

CD: update cost estimate 1 1

Bid: review bids 0.5 0.5

CA: answer RFI's 1 1

CA: review submittals 3 3

0

0

Total Hours: 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20

Total Fee Proposal (Not to Exceed): $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00

* A fully-loaded Hourly Wage Rate is defined as an employee's base hourly rate plus labor overhead (including fringe benefits), general and administrative (indirect) expenses, profit and escalation (if applicable).

EXHIBIT I

Fee/Price Proposal Breakdown for Professional Services 

NCAA Final Four 2025 Improvements

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327



7 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

End of Exhibit 2 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89A9058-E5E2-466B-8C1D-2F9A50C9D327




